UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): July 10, 2017

COACH, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

1-16153 (Commission File Number)

Maryland (State of Incorporation) 52-2242751 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

10 Hudson Yards, New York, NY 10001 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(212) 594-1850

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Introductory Note

As previously disclosed in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 8, 2017, with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") by Coach, Inc. ("Coach"), Coach entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") dated May 7, 2017, with Kate Spade & Company, a Delaware corporation ("Kate Spade"), and Chelsea Merger Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation and direct wholly owned subsidiary of Coach ("Merger Sub"). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, on May 26, 2017, Merger Sub commenced a tender offer to acquire all of the outstanding shares of Kate Spade common stock, par value \$1.00 per share (the "Shares"), at a purchase price of \$18.50 per Share, net to the seller in cash without any interest thereon (the "Offer Price") and less any applicable withholding taxes, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Offer to Purchase, dated May 26, 2017 (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Offer to Purchase,"), and in the related Letter of Transmittal (which, together with the Offer to Purchase, and other related materials, as each may be amended or supplemented from time to time, constitute the "Offer"), filed as Exhibits (a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B), respectively, to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO filed by Coach and Merger Sub with the SEC on May 26, 2017 (as amended or supplemented from time to time).

Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement

On July 11, 2017, in connection with the closing of the merger of Merger Sub with and into Kate Spade, with Kate Spade surviving the merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of Coach (the "Merger"), the bridge facility commitment letter, dated as of May 7, 2017, terminated in accordance with its terms. A description of the bridge facility commitment letter is included under Item 1.01 of Coach's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 8, 2017, which is incorporated by reference in response to this Item 1.02.

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

The disclosure under the Introductory Note is incorporated herein by reference. The Offer and all withdrawal rights thereunder expired at the end of the day, 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on July 10, 2017. Broadridge Corporate Issuer Solutions, Inc., the depositary for the Offer (the "Depositary"), has advised Coach and Kate Spade that, as of the expiration of the Offer, an aggregate of 96,384,196 Shares (excluding 3,767,075 shares tendered pursuant to guaranteed delivery procedures that have not yet been delivered in settlement of satisfaction of such guarantee) were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn pursuant to the Offer, representing approximately 74.92% of the Shares then outstanding. Merger Sub accepted for payment all Shares that were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn pursuant to the Offer, and payment of the Offer Price for such Shares will be promptly made by the Depositary.

On July 11, 2017, pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement and in accordance with Section 251(h) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, Merger Sub merged with and into Kate Spade (the "Merger") with Kate Spade continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"). Upon completion of the Merger, Kate Spade became a direct wholly owned subsidiary of Coach.

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, at the effective time of the Merger (the "Effective Time"), each outstanding Share (other than Shares held by (i) Coach, Kate Spade or any of their wholly-owned subsidiaries, which Shares were canceled and have ceased to exist or (ii) by any person who was entitled to and validly exercised appraisal rights under Delaware law with respect to such Shares) was automatically canceled and converted into the right to receive an amount in cash equal to the Offer Price, and less any applicable withholding taxes.

Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, effective as of the Effective Time (i) all outstanding in-the-money Kate Spade stock options, whether or not then exercisable or vested, were canceled in exchange for an amount in cash equal to (a) the Offer Price, less the applicable option exercise price multiplied by (b) the aggregate number of Shares subject to the Kate Spade stock options immediately before the Effective Time, (ii) all outstanding out-of-the-money Kate Spade stock options, whether or not then exercisable or vested, were canceled and terminated without consideration, (iii) except as provided in individual agreements. outstanding Kate Spade restricted stock unit awards were converted into restricted stock units with respect to a number of shares of Coach common stock equal to (a) the number of Shares subject to the Kate Spade restricted stock unit award immediately prior to the Effective Time multiplied by (b) the quotient of (1) the Offer Price and (2) the ten day dollar volume-weighted average sale price of Coach common stock (the "Equity Award Exchange Ratio"), (iv) except as provided in individual agreements, outstanding Kate Spade performance share unit awards were converted into restricted stock units with respect to a number of shares of Coach common stock equal to (a) the number of Shares subject to the Kate Spade performance share unit award immediately prior to the Effective Time (assuming performance resulting in a 100% payout) multiplied by (b) the Equity Award Exchange Ratio, and (v) except as provided in individual agreements, outstanding Kate Spade market share unit awards were converted into restricted stock units with respect to a number of shares of Coach common stock equal to (a) the number of Shares subject to the Kate Spade market share unit award immediately prior to the Effective Time (assuming performance resulting in a 100% payout) multiplied by (b) the Equity Award Exchange Ratio.

The aggregate consideration paid by Merger Sub in the Offer and the Merger was approximately \$2.38 billion, without giving effect to Coach's related transaction fees and expenses.

The foregoing description of the Offer, the Merger and the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby is not complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Merger Agreement, which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Quarterly Report for the Quarterly Period Ended April 1, 2017, on Form 10-Q filed by Coach with the SEC on May 10, 2017 and which is incorporated herein by reference.

The information set forth in Item 2.03 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Obligation of a Registrant

As previously disclosed, on May 30, 2017, Coach entered into a definitive credit agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, the other agents party thereto, and a syndicate of banks and financial institutions. A description of the Credit Agreement is included under Item 1.01 of Coach's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 30, 2017, which is incorporated by reference in response to this Item 2.03. In connection with the consummation of the Merger, on July 10, 2017, Coach borrowed \$1.1 billion in the aggregate under the Credit Agreement to pay a portion of the Merger consideration and other fees and expenses related thereto.

Some of the lenders under the Credit Agreement and their affiliates have engaged in, and may in the future engage in, various financial advisory, investment banking and other commercial dealings in the ordinary course of business with Coach or its affiliates. Such lenders have received, or may in the future receive, customary fees and commissions for these transactions. Certain of the lenders have affiliates that have acted in the past or are currently acting as lenders to Coach under its ordinary course banking activities, and such affiliates have received, or may in the future receive, customary fees for those transactions. U.S. Bank, National Association, one of the lenders, is an affiliate of the trustee under the indenture governing Coach's outstanding notes.

Item 8.01 Other Events

Communications

On July 11, 2017, Coach issued a press release announcing the consummation of the Merger. The press release is attached as Exhibit 99.2 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a) Financial Statements of Business Acquired.

The required financial statements for Kate Spade called for by Item 9.01(a) were included in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach with the SEC on May 31, 2017 and are incorporated herein by reference.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

The required pro forma financial information called for by Item 9.01(b) was included in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach with the SEC on May 31, 2017 and is incorporated herein by reference.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed as part of this current report:

EXHIBIT NUMBER	EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION
99.1	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of May 7, 2017, by and among Kate Spade & Company, Coach, Inc., and Chelsea Merger Sub Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Quarterly Report for the Quarterly Period Ended April 1, 2017, on Form 10-Q filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 10, 2017).
99.2	Press Release of Coach, Inc., dated July 11, 2017.
99.3	The historical audited consolidated financial statements of Kate Spade & Company at December 31, 2016 and January 2, 2016 and for the three fiscal years ended December 31, 2016, January 2, 2016 and January 3, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 31, 2017).
99.4	The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Kate Spade & Company at April 1, 2017, December 31, 2016 and April 2, 2016 and for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 31, 2017).
99.5	Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of Coach, Inc., giving effect to the acquisition of Kate Spade & Company and related financing transactions, as of and for the nine months ended April 1, 2017 and for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 31, 2017).

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Coach, Inc.

Date: July 11, 2017

By: /s/ Todd Kahn

Todd Kahn President, Chief Administrative Officer & Secretary

EXHIBIT INDEX

EXHIBIT	
NUMBER	EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION
99.1	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of May 7, 2017, by and among Kate Spade & Company, Coach, Inc., and Chelsea Merger Sub Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Quarterly Report for the Quarterly Period Ended April 1, 2017, on Form 10-Q filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 10, 2017).
<u>99.2</u>	Press Release of Coach, Inc., dated July 11, 2017.
99.3	The historical audited consolidated financial statements of Kate Spade & Company at December 31, 2016 and January 2, 2016 and for the three fiscal years ended December 31, 2016, January 2, 2016 and January 3, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 31, 2017).
99.4	The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Kate Spade & Company at April 1, 2017, December 31, 2016 and April 2, 2016 and for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 31, 2017).
99.5	Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of Coach, Inc., giving effect to the acquisition of Kate Spade & Company and related financing transactions, as of and for the nine months ended April 1, 2017 and for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Coach, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 31, 2017).

COACH INC.

kate spade | COACH | STUART WEITZMAN

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT: Coach: Analysts & Media: Andrea Shaw Resnick Global Head of Investor Relations and Corporate Communications 212/629-2618/AResnick@coach.com Christina Colone Senior Director, Investor Relations 212/946-7252/CColone@coach.com

COACH, INC. COMPLETES ACQUISITION OF KATE SPADE & COMPANY

New York, July 11, 2017 – Coach, Inc. (NYSE: COH, SEHK: 6388), a leading New York-based house of modern luxury accessories and lifestyle brands, today announced that it has completed the acquisition of Kate Spade & Company (NYSE: KATE) for \$18.50 per share in cash for a total transaction value of \$2.4 billion.

The tender offer by a subsidiary of Coach, Inc. for all the outstanding shares of Kate Spade & Company expired, as scheduled, at 5 p.m. EDT on July 10, 2017. Following its acceptance of the shares tendered, Coach, Inc. caused the merger of its subsidiary with and into Kate Spade & Company. As a result, Kate Spade & Company has become a wholly owned subsidiary of Coach, Inc. In connection with the merger, all eligible Kate Spade & Company shares not tendered have been canceled and converted into the right to receive \$18.50 per share in cash, the same price per share offered in the tender offer. In addition, all Kate Spade & Company shares will cease to be traded on the New York Stock Exchange as of July 12, 2017.

Strategic Rationale

The combination of Coach, Inc. and Kate Spade & Company creates a leading luxury lifestyle company with a more diverse multi-brand portfolio supported by significant expertise in handbag design, merchandising, supply chain and retail operations as well as solid financial acumen. Coach's history and heritage, multi-channel, international distribution model, and seasoned leadership team uniquely position it to drive long-term sustainable growth for Kate Spade.

Transaction Details

As previously announced, the \$2.4 billion purchase price has been funded by a combination of senior notes, bank term loans and excess Coach cash.

Next Scheduled Announcement

Based on the timing of this transaction, the Company now expects to report fourth quarter financial results on Tuesday, August 15, 2017. To receive notification of future announcements, please register at www.coach.com/investors ("Subscribe to E-Mail Alerts").

About Coach, Inc.

Coach, Inc. is a leading New York-based house of modern luxury accessories and lifestyle brands. The Coach brand was established in New York City in 1941, and has a rich heritage of pairing exceptional leathers and materials with innovative design. Coach is sold worldwide through Coach stores, select department stores and specialty stores, and through Coach's website at www.coach.com. In 2015, Coach acquired Stuart Weitzman, a global leader in designer footwear, sold in more than 70 countries and through its website at www.stuartweitzman.com. Coach, Inc.'s common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol COH and Coach's Hong Kong Depositary Receipts are traded on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited under the symbol 6388.

About Kate Spade & Company

Kate Spade & Company operates principally under two global, multichannel lifestyle brands: kate spade new york and Jack Spade New YorkTM. The four category pillars – women's, men's, children's and home – span demographics, genders and geographies. Known for crisp color, graphic prints and playful sophistication, kate spade new york aims to inspire a more interesting life. The kate spade new york collection includes the Madison Avenue, Broome Street and on purpose labels. Jack Spade New York offers a timeless and versatile assortment of bags, sportswear and tailored clothing founded on the aesthetic of simple, purposeful design. Adelington Design Group, a private brand jewelry design and development group, is also under ownership. Visit www.katespadeandcompany.com for more information.

Neither the Hong Kong Depositary Receipts nor the Hong Kong Depositary Shares evidenced thereby have been or will be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for the account of, a U.S. Person (within the meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act), absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements. Hedging transactions involving these securities may not be conducted unless in compliance with the Securities Act.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This report may contain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the federal securities laws, including Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. In this context, forward-looking statements often address expected future business and financial performance and financial condition, and often contain words such as "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "position," "believe," "seek," "see," "will," "would," "target," similar expressions, and variations or negatives of these words. Forward-looking statements by their nature address matters that are, to different degrees, uncertain. Such statements involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. If such risks or uncertainties materialize or such assumptions prove incorrect, the results of Coach, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries could differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements and assumptions. All statements other than statements of the acquisition of Kate Spade & Company discussed herein. Risks, uncertainties and assumptions include the possibility that expected benefits may not materialize as expected; that Kate Spade & Company's business may not perform as expected due to transaction related uncertainty or other factors; that the parties may be unable to successfully implement integration strategies; and other risks that are described in Coach, Inc.'s latest Annual Report on Form 10-K and its other filings with the SEC. Coach, Inc. assumes no obligation and does not intend to update these forward-looking statements.

